
 
TOWNSHIP OF UPPER 

2100 TUCKAHOE ROAD 
PETERSBURG, NJ  08270 

CAPE MAY COUNTY 
MINUTES FOR TUESDAY MAY 28, 2013 

 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE –7:30 P.M. 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
SUNSHINE ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
SALUTE TO THE FLAG 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
 Edward Barr  Present 

Curtis Corson   Present   
Antonio Inserra Present 

 John “Jay” Newman Present  
Richard Palombo  Present 
 

Also present were Municipal Clerk Barbara Young, Finance Officer Barbara Spiegel, 
Municipal Attorney Daniel Young and Municipal Engineer Paul Dietrich. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES  -         May 13, 2013 Regular Meeting and  
                                                             Closed Session Minutes 
 
Motion by Jay Newman, second by Edward Barr, to approve the regular meeting and closed 
session minutes as submitted. During roll call vote four Committee members voted in the 
affirmative. Mayor Palombo abstained. 
 
REPORT OF GOVERNING BODY MEMBERS 
 
Edward Barr, Committeeman, reported on the status of a complaint regarding feral cats on 
Ocean Avenue. He stated that Animal Control is in the process of trapping cats in the area. 
 
Anthony Inserra, Committeeman, reported that the NJDOT has approved the Township’s 
request for a no passing zone on Route 50 in the area of the Upper Township Community 
Center. 
 
Jay Newman, Committeeman, reported that work on the Garden State Parkway Bridge 
Replacement project has commenced and has had a minimal impact on traffic at this stage. 
The completion of the project is expected to take several years. 
 
Richard Palombo, Mayor, made a motion to appoint of Jack O’Hara, Taylor Hennesey, 
Ford Palmer, Kelly McHale, and Jason Marshall to the Upper Township Beach Patrol as 
returning guards. The motion was seconded by Jay Newman. During roll call vote all five 
Committee members voted in the affirmative. Mayor Palombo then reported on quotes 

 1 



received for Dental Insurance for Township Employees. After a brief discussion, motion was 
made by Curtis Corson, second by Edward Barr, to authorize a one year contract with Delta 
Dental realizing a savings of $5,100.00. During roll call vote all five Committee members 
voted in the affirmative. Mayor Palombo next reported on a request he has received for the 
Township to post signs in order to raise awareness of a law requiring drivers to slow down 
and move over to the shoulder of the road when emergency vehicles are approaching. After a 
brief discussion, it was decided to inquire with the Department of Highway Safety to gain 
more information and see what program they have in effect. A reminder message to move 
over for emergency vehicles will also be posted on UTTV. 
 
OTHER REPORTS 
 
Barbara Young, Municipal Clerk, reported that the Primary Election will be held on 
Tuesday June 4, 2013.   
 
Daniel Young, Municipal Attorney, reported that there are a few items for closed session. 
One potential litigation item that will be handled by conflict attorney Norman Briggs, and 
two contract negotiation items. 
 
Paul Dietrich, Township Engineer, requested the appointment of James Heilman as a part 
time employee to Public Works . Motion by Anthony Inserra, second by Jay Newman, to 
appoint James Heilman as a seasonal part time employee to the Department of Public Works 
pending successful pre-employment testing. During roll call vote all five Committee 
members voted in the affirmative. A resolution will be placed on a future agenda. Mr. 
Dietrich next reported that the tank removal at Sam’s Gulf Station will commence soon. The 
Township’s consultant will then be performing a soil investigation to determine the extent of 
the site remediation. 
 
PRESENTATION 
 

1. In recognition and appreciation of Judy May on her retirement as Senior 
Emergency Medical Technician for the Township of Upper. The Mayor and 
Township Committee presented Ms. May with a Resolution honoring her for 28 years 
of exemplary service and congratulated her on her retirement.  
 

2. Power Point Presentation of various capital projects at the Upper Township 
Middle School by Superintendent of Schools Vincent Palmieri and School 
Business Administrator Laurie Ryan. Mr. Palmieri gave a brief presentation 
outlining the School’s allocation of funds for Facility Improvement Projects in the 
2013/2014 school year, and identifying several key areas where the funds and savings 
will be realized to complete the proposed projects.  He reported that the savings 
resulting from the Shared Services Agreement between the Township and the School 
District has totaled $119,600 during the 2012/2013 school year.  Several members of 
the Township Committee stated that the Shared Services Agreement has been 
mutually beneficial, most particularly during Hurricane Sandy when the Township 
was able to use the school facilities as emergency shelters. 
 

At this point in the meeting the Committee was required to take a short recess to 
discuss a closed session matter with conflict attorney Norman Briggs.  
 

 2 



 
3.   Resolution to conduct a closed meeting pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:4-12, from                  

  which the public shall be excluded.  
 

TOWNSHIP OF UPPER 
RESOLUTION NO. 130A-2013 

 MOTION GOING INTO CLOSED SESSION 
May 28, 2013 

 
I hereby move that a resolution be incorporated into the minutes authorizing the 

Township Committee to enter into an executive session for the following matters pursuant to 
the Open Public Meetings Act: 
 

MATTERS: 
 

1. Potential Litigation-Development Fees. 
 

I also include in my motion the estimated time and the circumstances under which the 
discussion conducted in closed session can be disclosed to the public as follows: 

 
A. It is anticipated that the matters discussed in closed session may be disclosed to 

the public upon the determination of the Township Committee that the public 
interest will no longer be served by such confidentiality. 
 

B. With respect to litigation matters such discussions will be made public when 
litigation is complete and the applicable appeal period has expired. 
 

 
Moved by:  Newman 
Motion seconded by: Corson 
During roll vote all five Committee members voted in the affirmative. 
 

Motion by Jay Newman, second by Edward Barr, to return to open session. During roll call 
vote all five Committee members voted in the affirmative. 

 
RESOLUTIONS 

 
4. Honoring Christopher Hohman on attaining the designation of "Eagle Scout". 

 
 TOWNSHIP OF UPPER 
 CAPE MAY COUNTY 
  R E S O L U T I O N 
 RESOLUTION NO. 120-2013 
 

 RE: HONORING CHRISTOPHER HOHMAN ON ATTAINING THE 
 DESIGNATION OF "EAGLE SCOUT" 
      ___________________________________________________________ 
 

 3 



WHEREAS, Christopher Hohman of Troop 55, Tuckahoe, NJ, 

has recently achieved the designation of Eagle Scout in the Boy 

Scouts of America; and 

WHEREAS, the Township of Upper wishes to acknowledge this 

outstanding accomplishment; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee 

of the Township of Upper, in the County of Cape May and State of New 

Jersey, as follows: 

RESOLVED THAT the Township Committee extends its sincere 

congratulations to Christopher on the occasion of his receiving the 

designation of Eagle Scout and commends him for his outstanding 

accomplishment and the completion of his Eagle Scout project 

consisting of the maintenance of the Strathmere dunes on 

Commonwealth Avenue. Christopher organized a Christmas tree sale 

fundraiser to purchase the materials, and then cleared out the 

shrubs and poison ivy, leveled out the sand, and placed 3,000 dune 

grass and rugosa rose plants; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Township Committee 

extends its congratulations and best wishes to Christopher’s 

parents, family and friends on this happy occasion; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Township Committee also extends 

its congratulations and appreciation to the Scout Masters and others 

who give so freely and generously of their time for the benefit of 

our youth. 

GIVEN UNDER OUR HANDS and the seal of the Township of 

Upper this 28th day of May, 2013. 

Resolution No. 120-2013 
Offered by: Corson       Seconded by: Barr  
Adopted: May 28, 2013 
 

 4 



Roll Call Vote: 
NAME      YES     NO      ABSTAINED  ABSENT 
Barr           _X__   ________  _______  _______ 
Corson         _X__   ________  _______  _______ 
Inserra     _X__   ________  _______  _______ 
Newman         _X__   ________  _______  _______ 
Palombo        _X__   ________  ______  ______ 

 
 
 

5. Honoring Avery Ryan Simpson on attaining the designation of “Eagle Scout”. 
 
 

 TOWNSHIP OF UPPER 
 CAPE MAY COUNTY 
  R E S O L U T I O N 
 RESOLUTION NO. 121-2013 
 

 RE: HONORING AVERY RYAN SIMPSON ON ATTAINING THE 
 DESIGNATION OF "EAGLE SCOUT" 
      ___________________________________________________________ 
 

WHEREAS, Avery Ryan Simpson of Troop 55, Tuckahoe, NJ, 

has recently achieved the designation of Eagle Scout in the Boy 

Scouts of America; and 

WHEREAS, the Township of Upper wishes to acknowledge this 

outstanding accomplishment; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee 

of the Township of Upper, in the County of Cape May and State of New 

Jersey, as follows: 

RESOLVED THAT the Township Committee extends its sincere 

congratulations to Avery on the occasion of his receiving the 

designation of Eagle Scout and commends him for this outstanding 

accomplishment and the completion of his Eagle Scout project 

consisting of the rehabilitation of a 12x8 shed at the Upper 

Township Middle School for storage of gardening tools for the 

Special Education Class.  Avery solicited all supplies through 

donations and organized a total yard clean up around the shed; and 

 5 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Township Committee 

extends its sincere congratulations and best wishes to Avery’s 

parents, family and friends on this happy occasion; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Township Committee also extends 

its congratulations and appreciation to the Scout Masters and others 

who give so freely and generously of their time for the benefit of 

our youth. 

GIVEN UNDER OUR HANDS and the seal of the Township of 

Upper this 28th day of May, 2013. 

Resolution No. 121-2013 
Offered by: Corson       Seconded by: Newman   
Adopted: May 28, 2013 
 
Roll Call Vote: 
NAME      YES     NO      ABSTAINED  ABSENT 
Barr           _X__   ________  _______  _______ 
Corson         _X__   ________  _______  _______ 
Inserra     _X__   ________  _______  _______ 
Newman         _X__   ________  _______  _______ 
Palombo        _X__   ________  ______  ______ 

 
6. Chapter 159 Resolution for the insertion of a special item of revenue into the 2013 

budget that was not determined at the time of the adoption of the budget— State of 
New Jersey 2013 Clean Communities Grant Program in the amount of $34,224.36.  

TOWNSHIP OF UPPER 
           CAPE MAY COUNTY 

R E S O L U T I O N 
RESOLUTION NO.  122-2013 

 
RE:  CHAPTER 159 RESOLUTION FOR THE INSERTION OF A SPECIAL ITEM OF 

REVENUE INTO THE 2013 BUDGET THAT WAS NOT DETERMINED AT THE 
TIME OF THE ADOPTION OF THE BUDGET— STATE OF NEW JERSEY  

2013 CLEAN COMMUNITIES GRANT PROGRAM  
IN THE AMOUNT OF $34,224.36 

 
 
       WHEREAS, N.J.S. 40A-87 PROVIDES THAT THE DIRECTOR OF THE DIVISION 
OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES MAY APPROVE THE INSERTION OF ANY 
SPECIAL ITEM OF REVENUE IN THE BUDGET OF ANY COUNTY OR 
MUNICIPALITY WHEN SUCH ITEM SHALL HAVE BEEN MADE AVAILABLE BY 
LAW AND THE AMOUNT THEREOF WAS NOT DETERMINED AT THE TIME OF THE 
ADOPTION OF THE BUDGET; AND 
 
       WHEREAS, SAID DIRECTOR MAY ALSO APPROVE THE INSERTION OF AN 
 6 



ITEM OF APPROPRIATION FOR AN EQUAL AMOUNT; AND 
 
       WHEREAS, THE TOWNSHIP OF UPPER WILL RECEIVE AN AMOUNT OF 
$34,224.36 FROM THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY 2013 CLEAN COMMUNITIES GRANT 
PROGRAM AND WISHES TO AMEND ITS 2013 BUDGET TO INCLUDE THIS 
AMOUNT AS A REVENUE. 
 
       NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE 
OF THE TOWNSHIP OF UPPER HEREBY REQUESTS THE DIRECTOR OF THE 
DIVISION 
OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES APPROVE THE INSERTION OF AN 
ADDITIONAL ITEM OF REVENUE IN THE BUDGET OF THE YEAR 2013 IN THE SUM 
OF $34,224.36, WHICH IS NOW AVAILABLE AS A REVENUE FROM: 
       

REVENUE: STATE & FEDERAL REVENUE OFFSET WITH APPROPRIATIONS: 
2013 CLEAN COMMUNITIES GRANT PROGRAM, AND 

 
       BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT A LIKE SUM OF $34,224.36 BE AND THE 
SAME IS HEREBY APPROPRIATED UNDER THE CAPTION OF: 
 

APPROPRIATION: STATE AND FEDERAL PROGRAMS OFFSET BY REVENUE: 
2013 CLEAN COMMUNITIES GRANT PROGRAM, AND 

                
       BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, THAT THE TOWNSHIP CLERK FORWARD 
TWO 
COPIES OF THIS RESOLUTION TO THE DIRECTOR OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
SERVICES. 
 
Resolution No. 122-2013 
Offered by: Corson   Seconded by: Newman  
Adopted: May 28, 2013 
  
Roll Call Vote: 
NAME      YES                       NO            ABSTAINED    ABSENT 
Barr           ____X_______    __________     __________   __________ 
Corson        ____X_______    __________     __________   __________ 
Inserra      ___ X_______    __________     __________   __________ 
Newman        ____X_______    __________     __________   __________ 
Palombo      ____X_______    __________     __________   __________ 

 
7. Appointing Daniel Devlin as a part time seasonal employee to the Upper Township 

Public Works Department.  
 
 

  TOWNSHIP OF UPPER     
 CAPE MAY COUNTY 
 R E S O L U T I O N 
 
 RESOLUTION NO. 123-2013 
 

RE: APPOINTING DANIEL DEVLIN  

 7 



AS A PART-TIME SEASONAL EMPLOYEE 
 TO THE UPPER TOWNSHIP PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
   

 
 

WHEREAS, a need exists to appoint qualified personnel as 

part-time seasonal employees to the Upper Township Public Works 

Department to insure optimal operation; and 

WHEREAS, a recommendation has been made to the Township 

Committee and duly considered at the meeting of May 13, 2013; and  

WHEREAS, this Resolution is intended to ratify the action 

heretofore taken; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee 

of the Township of Upper, in the County of Cape May and State of New 

Jersey, as follows: 

1.  The allegations of the preamble are incorporated 

herein by this reference. 

    2.   Daniel Devlin is hereby appointed to a part-time 

seasonal position pending successful pre-employment testing at an 

hourly rate of $11.50 in accordance with the Salary Ordinance. 

3. This Resolution ratifies, confirms and approves 

action taken by the Township Committee at the meeting of May 13, 

2013. 

Resolution No. 123-2013 
Offered by: Corson       Seconded by: Newman   
Adopted: May 28, 2013 
 
Roll Call Vote: 
NAME      YES     NO      ABSTAINED  ABSENT 
Barr           _X__   ______   _______  _______ 
Corson         _X__   ______   _______  _______ 
Inserra     _X__   ______   _______  _______ 
Newman         _X__   ______   _______  _______ 
Palombo        _X__   ______   ______  ______ 

 
 

 8 



8. Authorizing a Change Order for Seaville Plantation Subdivision resulting in an 
increase in the amount of $15,082.50.  

 
TOWNSHIP OF UPPER 
CAPE MAY COUNTY 

 
R E S O L U T I O N 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 124 -2013 

 
RE: AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER FOR SEAVILLE PLANTATION 

SUBDIVISION RESULTING IN AN INCREASE IN THE AMOUNT OF $15,082.50 
 

________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

WHEREAS, the Township of Upper has awarded the Seaville Plantation 

Subdivision Project bid to Asphalt Paving Corporation, 378 Elmwood Avenue, Malaga, New 

Jersey, 08328 in the original Contract amount of $79,381.25; and 

WHEREAS, the Township wishes to approve a Change Order to the 

aforesaid Contract as hereinafter provided; and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has issued a certification as to the 

availability of funds for this Change Order; and 

WHEREAS, this Change Order, comprising of an increase of HMA 9.5L64, 

1 ½” Thick; and extra work comprising of Concrete Curb, Concrete Sidewalk, Handi-cap 

Delineators, and Turf Repair, does not exceed twenty percent (20%) of the original Contract 

award; and 

WHEREAS, this Change Order is in the best interests of the Township. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of 

the Township of Upper, in the County of Cape May and State of New Jersey, as follows: 

1.  The allegations of the preamble are incorporated herein by this reference. 

2.  Change Order No. 1 to the Seaville Plantation Subdivision project with 

Asphalt Paving Corporation is hereby authorized as follows: 

 9 



Increases.................$5,967.50 

Decreases................$0.00 

Extra Work..............$9,115.00 

TOTAL...................$15,082.50 

3.  A copy of the Change Order detailing the nature and the extent of the work 

to be done, together with a summary of the Change Order, together with all other prior 

Change Orders, if any, is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit “A”. 

4.  The Mayor and Chief Financial Officer are hereby authorized, directed and 

empowered to execute the Change Order on behalf of the Township of Upper. 

5.  All Township officials and officers are hereby authorized and directed to 

take all action necessary to carry out the intent and purpose of this Resolution. 

Resolution No.  124-2013 
Offered by: Newman                             Seconded by: Barr  
Adopted: May 28, 2013 
Roll Call Vote: 
 
NAME    YES             NO     ABSTAINED   ABSENT 
Barr       ___X____    _______    ______  _______ 
Corson  ________    _______     __X__         _______ 
Inserra  ___X____    _______     ______  _______ 
Newman ___X____    _______    ______  _______ 
Palombo ___X____     _______      ______       _______ 
          

 
9. Accepting the revised 2013 Solid Waste Collection Rules and Regulations Resident 

Information packet pursuant to Chapter 24 of the Revised General Ordinances of 
Upper Township.  

 
TOWNSHIP OF UPPER 
CAPE MAY COUNTY 

R E S O L U T I O N 
 

RESOLUTION NO.  125-2013 
 
ACCEPTING THE REVISED 2013 SOLID WASTE COLLECTION RULES AND 
REGULATIONS RESIDENT INFORMATION PACKET PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 
24 OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF UPPER TOWNSHIP   
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

 10 



WHEREAS, the Township of Upper has adopted rules and regulations with 

regards to collection and disposal of solid waste and recyclables pursuant to Chapter 24 of 

the Revised General Ordinances; and 

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Upper has 

determined there is a need to make revisions to the 2013 solid waste collection rules and 

regulations, and     

WHEREAS, the aforementioned revised rules and regulations have been 

assembled into a summary entitled “Residents Information-2013-Revised” to be distributed 

to Township residents and attached hereto as Exhibit “A”; and  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of 

the Township of Upper, in the County of Cape May and State of New Jersey, as follows: 

1.  The allegations of the preamble are incorporated herein by this reference. 

2.  The Township Committee hereby accepts the revised summary attached as 

Exhibit “A” in accordance with Chapter 24 of the Revised General Ordinances of Upper 

Township. 

 
Resolution No. 125-2013 
Offered by: Inserra                             Seconded by: Newman   
Adopted: May 28, 2013 
 
Roll Call Vote: 
NAME  YES  NO    ABSTAINED       ABSENT 
Barr                  X                        ______        
Corson              X                        ______        
Inserra    X                        ______        
Newman            X                        ______        
Palombo    X                        ______ 
 
                                     

10. Authorizing payment of the monthly billing for a street light to be installed on 
McDaniels Court. 

 
TOWNSHIP OF UPPER 
CAPE MAY COUNTY 

R E S O L U T I O N 
 

 11 



RESOLUTION NO.   126-2013 
 

RE: AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF THE MONTHLY BILLING FOR A STREET LIGHT 
TO BE INSTALLED ON MCDANIELS COURT 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

WHEREAS, the Township of Upper has received a request from Kristina A. Wright, 

Developer of the McDaniels Court Subdivision, Block 348, Lots 84.02, 84.03 and 84.04, to accept 

responsibility for the monthly billing for a street light to be installed on McDaniels Court; and 

WHEREAS, the cost of the installation of said street light has been paid for by 

Kristina A. Wright; and 

WHEREAS, the Township of Upper has deemed it to be in best interest of the 

Township and its residents to approve this request; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the 

Township of Upper, in the County of Cape May and State of New Jersey, as follows: 

1. The allegations of the preamble are incorporated herein by this reference. 

2. The Township Clerk is hereby authorized to sign and submit a Street Lighting 

Request form to Atlantic City Electric, accepting and authorizing payment of the monthly billing of 

Street Light Pole Number 71336/26230 located on McDaniels Court. 

3.  All Township officials and officers are hereby authorized and empowered to take 

all action deemed necessary or advisable to carry into effect the intent and purpose of this Resolution. 

Resolution No.  126-2013 
Offered by:  Corson               Seconded by: Newman 
Adopted: May 28, 2013 
 
Roll Call Vote: 
NAME   YES  NO  ABSTAINED ABSENT 
Barr    X               _________ ______    
Corson    X               _________                 
Inserra     X              _________          
Newman    X              _________          
Palombo     X               _________          

 
11. Adopting revisions to the Upper Township Supervisor’s Personnel Policies and 

Procedures Manual and Employee Handbook.  
 

TOWNSHIP OF UPPER 
CAPE MAY COUNTY 

 12 



R E S O L U T I O N  
 

RESOLUTION NO.  127-2013 
 

RE: ADOPTING REVISIONS TO THE UPPER TOWNSHIP SUPERVISOR’S 
PERSONNEL POLICIES AND PROCEDURES MANUAL  

AND EMPLOYEE HANDBOOK 
 

________________________________________________________________________ 
 

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Upper has 

determined there is a need to adopt revisions to the Township’s Personnel Policies, 

Supervisor’s Personnel Policies and Procedures Manual and Employee Handbook; and 

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Upper has 

reviewed and approved the revisions to the Supervisor’s Personnel Policies and Procedures 

Manual and Employee Handbook, a summary of which shall be attached hereto as Exhibit A; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Township Committee has determined that the revisions 

should be adopted to amend the existing Township Supervisor’s Personnel Policies and 

Procedures Manual and the Employee Handbook; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of 

the Township of Upper, in the County of Cape May and State of New Jersey, as follows: 

1.  The allegations of the preamble are incorporated herein by this reference. 

2.  The revision to the Supervisor’s Personnel Policies and Procedures Manual 

and Employee Handbook is hereby adopted and approved and modifies the existing 

personnel policies, procedures, manuals and handbooks of the Township. 

3.  The Supervisor’s Personnel Policies and Procedures Manual shall apply to 

all Township officials, appointees, employees, volunteers and independent contractors. In the 

event there is a conflict between these rules and any collective bargaining agreement, 

 13 



personal services contract or federal or state law, the terms and conditions of that contract or 

law shall prevail. In all other cases these policies and procedures shall prevail. 

4.  The manual is intended to provide guidelines covering public service by 

Township employees and is not a contract. The provisions of this manual may be amended 

and supplemented from time to time without notice and at the sole discretion of the 

Township Committee. 

5.  To the maximum extent permitted by law, employment practices for the 

Township shall operate under the legal doctrine known as “employment at will”. 

6.  All Township officials and officers are hereby authorized and empowered 

to take all action deemed necessary or advisable to carry into effect the intent and purpose of 

this Resolution. 

Resolution No.  127- 2013 
Offered by: Corson                         Seconded by: Inserra  
Adopted: May 28, 2013 
  
Roll Call Vote: 
NAME  YES NO ABSTAINED ABSENT 
Barr                  X                           ____           
Corson             X                          ____          
Inserra             X                           ____          
Newman          X                           ____         
Palombo          X                           ____          

 
Exhibit A 

 
 
 
Add the following on Page 5-6 “G.  FLEET SAFETY MANAGEMENT” 
 
• When parking in a parking lot, the Township vehicle shall be backed into the 

parking space or park such that when leaving the parking space the Township 
vehicle shall not have to be put in reverse. 

 
 

Add the following on Page 9-5, “PERFORMANCE EVALUATION 
PROCEDURE” 
 
• Township Hall and Rescue Squad employee evaluations shall be completed by 

July 1 of each year.  Beach Patrol and summer seasonal employee evaluations 

 14 



shall be completed by August 1 of each year.  Public Works employee evaluations 
shall be completed by October 1 of each year. 

 
 
 

12. Authorizing the Township of Upper to utilize the contingency provision of the 2013 
Professional Services Contract with Dr. Stewart C. Farrell of the Coastal Research 
Center of the Richard Stockton College of New Jersey.   

 
TOWNSHIP OF UPPER 
CAPE MAY COUNTY 

R E S O L U T I O N 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 128-2013 
 

RE: AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP OF UPPER TO UTILIZE THE CONTINGENCY 
PROVISION OF THE 2013 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH DR. 

STEWART C. FARRELL OF THE COASTAL RESEARCH CENTER OF THE RICHARD 
STOCKTON COLLEGE OF NEW JERSEY  

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

WHEREAS, the Township of Upper and Dr. Stewart C. Farrell of the Coastal 

Research Center of the Richard Stockton College of New Jersey entered into a Professional Services 

Contract on April 8, 2013 for shoreline monitoring and consulting services pursuant to Resolution 

No. 77-2013; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Contract, the Township has the option to authorize any 

and all contingency tasks as they deem necessary; and 

WHEREAS, the Township Committee has determined that there is a need to employ 

this contingency provision for the purposes of collecting field data to supplement FEMA’s data in the 

development of updated FEMA maps; and 

WHEREAS, compensation for each authorized contingency task shall be made 

pursuant to the Professional Services Contract and attachments as authorized by Resolution No. 77-

2013; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the 

Township of Upper, in the County of Cape May and State of New Jersey, as follows: 

1.  The allegations of the preamble are incorporated herein by this reference. 

2.  Dr. Stewart Farrell of the Coastal Research Center of the Richard Stockton 

College of New Jersey is hereby authorized to perform the contingency tasks as needed. 

 15 



3.  All Township officials and officers are hereby authorized and empowered to take 

all action deemed necessary or advisable to carry into effect the intent and purpose of this Resolution. 

Resolution No.  128-2013 
Offered by: Barr                      Seconded by:  Palombo   
Adopted:  May 28, 2013 
 
Roll Call Vote: 
NAME  YES NO ABSTAINED ABSENT 
Barr          X                            
Corson     X                            
Inserra                  X                            
Newman               X                            
Palombo    X                            

 
EXHIBIT A 

 
RICHARD STOCKTON COLLEGE 
 COASTAL RESEARCH CENTER 

 
2013  

UPPER TOWNSHIP FEMA MAPPING SURVEY 
TO BE BILLED UNDER CONTINGENCY 

 
 
TASK 1: SURVEY  
  Salaries        $     936.54 
  Travel        $       40.00 
  Equipment Use Fee      $     150.00 
  

TOTAL TASK 1      $ 1,126.54 
 

TASK 2: PREPARE SUBMISSION DOCUMENTS FOR FEMA MAPPING REPORT 
  Salaries        $    500.02 
      
  TOTAL TASK 2      $   500.02  
 
TASK 3: MEETING WITH ENGINEER OF UPPER TOWNSHIP 

Salaries        $     202.39 
  Travel        $       40.00 
    
  TOTAL TASK 3      $    242.39 
 
 
  TOTAL CONTINGENCY TASKS   $ 1,868.95 
 

 
 

13. Resolution authorizing participation in the South Jersey Power Cooperative for 
electric service. 

 TOWNSHIP OF UPPER 
 CAPE MAY COUNTY 
 16 



 R E S O L U T I O N 
  
 RESOLUTION NO.  129-2013 
 
 

RE:  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION IN THE SOUTH JERSEY 
POWER COOPERATIVE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
   
  WHEREAS, the County of Camden on behalf of the South Jersey Power 

Cooperative (“SJPC”) publicly advertised bids for the purpose of procuring electric energy 

services; and 

  WHEREAS, Cape May County is currently a member of the SJPC with 

Camden County as Lead Agency for the purchase of electric generation supply services for 

Cape May County and its Cooperative members; and 

  WHEREAS, the Township of Upper has been a member and wishes to continue 

its participation with the Cape May County Cooperative; and 

  WHEREAS, Camden County awarded an 24-month contract to Hess 

Corporation of One Hess Plaza, Woodbury, NJ  07095, to provide electric generation supply 

services at the rate of $0.0849 per kilowatt-hour for facilities and $0.0525 per kilowatt hour for 

street lighting--these being the lowest of five bids received; and 

  WHEREAS, the Township of Upper, as a participant of the SJPC, wishes to 

obtain electric services from Hess Corporation.  

  NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of 

the Township of Upper, Cape May County, that the Township hereby authorizes participation 

in the Cape May County Cooperative and the SJPC with Camden County as the Lead Agency; 

and 

  BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Township of Upper hereby 

acknowledges the following: 

 17 



1. The Lead Agency of the SJPC will enter into a contract with the winning 

supplier on behalf of the entire SJPC including Cape May County and its 

Cooperative members.  

2. The Township of Upper will not sign a contract directly with the winning 

bidder, but will adhere to the terms and conditions of the master contract. 

3. The contract for electric generation supply services under the SJPC will 

begin June 2013 and continue to May 2015; and 

  BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Township of Upper shall ensure that 

sufficient funds shall be appropriated for the balance of 2013 and, contingent upon the 

availability, shall appropriate sufficient funds for the remainder of the contract upon the 

adoption of the 2014 and 2015 budgets; and 

  BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that no participating contracting unit in the 

Energy Cooperative shall be responsible for any items ordered or for performance by any other 

participating contracting unit.  Each participating contracting unit shall be liable only for its own 

performance and for items ordered and received by it and none assumes any additional 

responsibility of liability. 

Resolution No.  129-2013 
Offered by: Newman                                  Seconded by: Barr                  
Adopted: May 28, 2013                    
 
Roll Call Vote: 
NAME      YES           NO                 ABSTAINED    ABSENT 
Barr            ______X_____    __________     __________   __________ 
Corson        ______X_____    __________     __________   __________ 
Inserra          _____X______    __________     __________   __________ 
Newman      _____ X_____    __________     __________   __________ 
Palombo       ______X_____    __________     __________   __________   
 
 
ORDINANCES 

 
CORRESPONDENCE 

 
NEW BUSINESS 

 18 



 
14. James Schroder request to vacate Jasper Avenue, Strathmere from 

Commonwealth Avenue to Bayview Drive. Mr. Corson did not participate in this 
discussion. Paul Dietrich reported that this is a paper street and the adjacent properties 
are not buildable and of no use to the Township. Motion by Jay Newman, second by 
Mayor Palombo, to approve the request. During roll call vote four Committee 
members voted in the affirmative. Mr. Corson abstained. An Ordinance will be placed 
on a future agenda. 

  
15. The ALS Association Greater Philadelphia Chapter request use of Township 

Roads for the Annual ALS Express Bike Ride to be held on June 15, 2013. 
Motion by Curtis Corson, second by Jay Newman, to approve the request. During roll 
call vote all five Committee members voted in the affirmative. 

 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS: 
 
DISCUSSION 
 

16. COAH-Affordability Assistance program. Paul Dietrich reported that this is part of 
the Township’s spending plan for the Affordability Housing Trust Fund. This 
program will provide a no interest deferred loan to income qualified homeowners 
who are in arrears with mortgage payments, taxes, utility payments, special 
assessments, or homeowner’s fees. In addition, the homeowner must own a deed 
restricted affordable home or agree to deed restrict their home as an affordable home. 
Other terms of the program were briefly discussed. Mr. Young explained that given 
the difficult financial situation of the homeowner, it is likely the loan may not be 
repaid if there is no equity in the property in the future. Motion by Curtis Corson, 
second by Anthony Inserra, to authorize a resolution to adopt the program and submit 
to COAH for approval. During roll call vote all five Committee members voted in the 
affirmative. 
 

PAYMENT OF BILLS: 
 

17. “I hereby move that all claims submitted for payment at this meeting be 
approved and then incorporated in full in the minutes of this meeting.” Motion 
by Jay Newman, second by Richard Palombo.  During roll call vote all five 
Committee members voted in the affirmative. 
 
Bills approved for payment:  $194,329.91   
Payroll: $163,698.30 

 
REPORT OF MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENTS: 

 
18. MUA Report  

 
Motion by Richard Palombo, second by Anthony Inserra, to accept the Municipal 
Department Reports. During roll call vote all five Committee members voted in the 
affirmative. Reports are available in the Clerk’s office. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 

 19 



 
Ron McCole, Maple Shade Lane- spoke regarding the requirements pertaining to the 
“Move Over Law” Mayor Palombo stated that the law will be reviewed and the state will be 
contacted prior to installing any signs.  
 
George Grund, Ocean Avenue- reported that the stray cat problem in his neighborhood is 
much better. He thanked Committeeman Barr and the Township Clerk for their assistance in 
contacting Animal Control regarding the matter.   
 
Andrew Eget, Brewhaus Lane, invited Mr. Barr to attend a meeting scheduled for 
tomorrow evening at the Upper Township Community Center to discuss matters involving 
the Upper Township Football program, the 2013 Season Coaches, Board, and Bylaws. 
 
Dennis Fisher, North Sunset Drive, spoke with regard to matters with the Upper Township 
Football program. 
 
Deanna Curran, Stagecoach Road, spoke regarding a communication issue involving the 
Upper Township Football Association and the Upper Township Cheerleading Association.  
 
Becky Bird, Marissa Court, requested the Committee’s support in resolving the issues 
between the Football and Cheerleading Associations.  
 
Hobie Young, Route 50, requested public works move the goal posts at Amanda’s Field 
prior to the upcoming football season. He then thanked the Township Committee for use of 
the Township facilities and the Clerk for her assistance with scheduling of the fields. Lastly 
he announced the Storm Football program will begin in October.  
 
CLOSED SESSION 
 

19.   Resolution to conduct a closed meeting pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:4-12, from                  
  which the public shall be excluded. 
 

TOWNSHIP OF UPPER 
RESOLUTION NO. 130B-2013 

 MOTION GOING INTO CLOSED SESSION 
May 28, 2013 

 
I hereby move that a resolution be incorporated into the minutes authorizing the 

Township Committee to enter into an executive session for the following matters pursuant to 
the Open Public Meetings Act: 
 

MATTERS: 
 

1. Contract negotiation – Shared Services Agreement with the City of 
Linwood for use of facilities, equipment, and supplies for truck and 
equipment washing. 
 

2. Contract negotiation – Web design services. 
 

 20 



I also include in my motion the estimated time and the circumstances under which the 
discussion conducted in closed session can be disclosed to the public as follows: 

 
A. It is anticipated that the matters discussed in closed session may be disclosed to 

the public upon the determination of the Township Committee that the public 
interest will no longer be served by such confidentiality. 
 

B. With respect to contract negotiations such matters will be made public when 
negotiations have ceased and there is no longer a reason for confidentiality. 
 

 
Moved by:  Newman 
Motion seconded by: Corson 
During roll vote all five Committee members voted in the affirmative. 

 
RECONVENE PUBLIC PORTION OF MEETING 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
There being no further business this evening the meeting was adjourned at 9:35 P.M.  The 
next meeting is scheduled for June 10, 2013 at 7:30 P.M. 
 
      Minutes prepared by 
 
 
      Barbara L. Young, RMC 
      Municipal Clerk 
 
 
Bill List 
60836 05/28/13 A0018 ACTION SUPPLY INC. 1,009.00 2781 
60837 05/28/13 A0028 ADVANTAGE RENTAL CENTER INC. 200.56 2781 
60838 05/28/13 A0074 ATLANTICARE PHYSICIAN GROUP,PA 313.00 2781 
60839 05/28/13 A0091 ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC 3,950.13 2781 
60840 05/28/13 A0100 ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC 1,385.00 2781 
60841 05/28/13 A0125 AVALON WEED & INSECT CONTROL 999.00 2781 
60842 05/28/13 A0134 ANSELL ZARO GRIMM & AARON, PC 160.25 2781 
60843 05/28/13 A0167 HESS CORPORATION 2,854.13 2781 
60844 05/28/13 A0175 Adams Rehmann & Haggan Assoc 1,038.15 2781 
60845 05/28/13 B0017 BARNETT BRASS & COPPER,INC. 113.31 2781 
60846 05/28/13 B0178 BUGANSKI,PETER R. 89.98 2781 
60847 05/28/13 C0055 CAPE MAY COUNTY HEALTH DEPT. 7.00 2781 
60848 05/28/13 C0060 CAPRIONI'S PORTABLE TOILETS 2,020.00 2781 
60849 05/28/13 C0068 COMCAST 254.75 2781 
60850 05/28/13 C0143 CODY'S POWER EQUIPMENT 20.91 2781 
60851 05/28/13 C0201 CRUZAN'S TRUCK SERVICE INC. 269.90 2781 
60852 05/28/13 C0223 CASA PAYROLL SERVICE 230.45 2781 
60853 05/28/13 D0015 DAN'S WELDING 205.00 2781 
60854 05/28/13 D0040 DELTA DENTAL OF N.J. INC. 6,689.71 2781 
60855 05/28/13 E0012 EHRLICH PEST CONTROL INC 80.77 2781 
60856 05/28/13 E0052 EDWARDS, MATTHEW 26.00 2781 
60857 05/28/13 F0009 FAIR-PLAY SCOREBOARDS 211.75 2781 
60858 05/28/13 F0048 FOGG, LESLIE INC. 73.95 2781 
60859 05/28/13 F0065 FRANK'S SCREENS LLC 113.29 2781 
60860 05/28/13 G0016 GARDNER HARDWARE INC. 2.69 2781 
60861 05/28/13 G0028 GENTILINI FORD 189.79 2781 
60862 05/28/13 G0035 GENRON FIRE PROTECTION 265.00 2781 
60863 05/28/13 G0152 GEORGE SPARKS INC ELEC CONTR 21,065.00 2781 

 21 



60864 05/28/13 H0018 HAROLD RUBIN/L & H SUPPLY 267.11 2781 
60865 05/28/13 H0084 HISTORICAL PRES. SOCIETY UT 1,600.00 2781 
60866 05/28/13 H0095 HORIZON BCBSNJ 115,607.41 2781 
60867 05/28/13 H0149 MIKENZIE L. HELPHENSTINE 20.00 2781 
60868 05/28/13 I0021 INTERSTATE BATTERIES 205.90 2781 
60869 05/28/13 L0007 LC EQUIPMENT, INC. 87.50 2781 
60870 05/28/13 L0087 LINE SYSTEMS INC 2,788.41 2781 
60871 05/28/13 M0188 MCCARTHY TIRE SERVICE OF PHILA 494.63 2781 
60872 05/28/13 M0231 MORRIS, DEVON 26.00 2781 
60873 05/28/13 N0043 NAPA AUTO PARTS 299.73 2781 
60874 05/28/13 N0052 NATL YOUTH SPORTS COACHED ASSN 360.00 2781 
60875 05/28/13 O0005 OFFICE BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC 1,374.00 2781 
60876 05/28/13 O0006 SJSHORE MARKETING,LLC 379.00 2781 
60877 05/28/13 P0032 PEDRONI FUEL CO. 1,476.95 2781 
60878 05/28/13 P0056 TURF EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLY CO 152.50 2781 
60879 05/28/13 P0073 POGUE INC. 798.00 2781 
60880 05/28/13 P0078 PRO VIDEO ENGINEERING 3,861.00 2781 
60881 05/28/13 R0030 RIGGINS, INC. 5,521.48 2781 
60882 05/28/13 R0100 ROBERTS OXYGEN COMPANY, INC. 21.35 2781 
60883 05/28/13 S0018 SUBURBAN PROPANE, LP 488.16 2781 
60884 05/28/13 S0020 AM SAN 262.84 2781  
60885 05/28/13 S0021 LINZ, MELLISSA 60.00 2781 
60886 05/28/13 S0056 SEASHORE ASPHALT CORPORATION 184.80 2781 
60887 05/28/13 S0092 SHONE, LEROY 120.00 2781 
60888 05/28/13 S0121 SMUZ, THERESE A 57.52 2781 
60889 05/28/13 S0134 SO. JERSEY GAS COMPANY 1,627.50 2781 
60890 05/28/13 S0139 SO. JERSEY WATER COND. INC. 340.50 2781 
60891 05/28/13 S0196 STEWART BUSINESS SYSTEMS LLC 406.40 2781 
60892 05/28/13 S0204 SAFETY DOWN UNDER, INC. 2,250.00 2781 
60893 05/28/13 S0209 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 515.21 2781 
60894 05/28/13 S0249 BSN SPORTS 810.80 2781 
60895 05/28/13 S0254 SHOPRITE 69.96 2781 
60896 05/28/13 T0022 TERMINIX 55.00 2781 
60897 05/28/13 T0074 TRANSAXLE LLC 1,669.01 2781 
60898 05/28/13 T0085 TREASURER, STATE OF NEW JERSEY 331.00 2781 
60899 05/28/13 T0089 TREASURER, STATE OF N.J. 3,000.00 2781 
60900 05/28/13 U0030 UPPER TOWNSHIP LACROSSE 104.00 2781 
60901 05/28/13 V0005 VAN EMBDEN, NATHAN, ATTORNEY 1,512.50 2781 
60902 05/28/13 V0027 VANORDER, ROGER 184.90 2781 
60903 05/28/13 W0030 WEST PUBLISHING CO. 393.53 2781 
60904 05/28/13 W0037 WALLACE REFRIGERATION 175.00 2781 
60905 05/28/13 W0038 WILLIAMS, JEREMIAH J. 297.29 2781 
60906 05/28/13 Z0003 ZEP SALES AND SERVICE 234.55 2781  
 
Total: 194,329.91   
 
 

 22 


	MINUTES FOR TUESDAY MAY 28, 2013
	SUNSHINE ANNOUNCEMENT
	SALUTE TO THE FLAG
	OTHER REPORTS
	1. Potential Litigation-Development Fees.
	RESOLUTIONS
	CAPE MAY COUNTY
	R E S O L U T I O N
	2013 CLEAN COMMUNITIES GRANT PROGRAM, AND


	Resolution No. 122-2013
	TOWNSHIP OF UPPER
	CAPE MAY COUNTY
	R E S O L U T I O N
	RESOLUTION NO. 124 -2013
	Increases.................$5,967.50
	Decreases................$0.00
	TOTAL...................$15,082.50
	Resolution No.  124-2013
	Offered by: Newman                             Seconded by: Barr
	Adopted: May 28, 2013
	ACCEPTING THE REVISED 2013 SOLID WASTE COLLECTION RULES AND REGULATIONS RESIDENT INFORMATION PACKET PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 24 OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF UPPER TOWNSHIP
	ORDINANCES

	REPORT OF MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENTS:
	1. Contract negotiation – Shared Services Agreement with the City of Linwood for use of facilities, equipment, and supplies for truck and equipment washing.
	2. Contract negotiation – Web design services.

